SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 2 roods 19.2 perches situated in Block X, Rotoma Survey District, being part Lot I, D.P. 9697; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20193 (S.O. 43184) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 9th day of March 1966.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/30/3/0; D.O. 72/30/3/05)

Land Taken for Road in Block III, Mangaorongo Survey District, Otorohanga County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 28th day of March 1966.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block III, Mangaorongo Survey District, described as follows:

A. R. P.

Being

0 10·2 0 19·1 0 4·3 0 9·4 Parts A2 A2 Rangitoto Block. 0 26·7 0 19·4

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20165 (S.O. 42964) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 3rd day of March 1966.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 34/2055; D.O. 17/7/24)

Additional Land Taken for Waterworks in Block IV, Horohoro Survey District, Rotorua County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for waterworks and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Rotorua as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 28th day of March 1966.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block IV, Horohoro Survey District, described as follows:

A. R. P.

Being

7 1 31 Part Tihi-O-Tonga "A" Block; coloured yellow on plan M.O.W. 20175 (S.O. 41942).
2 2 23 Part Tihi-O-Tonga "A" Block; coloured yellow on plan M.O.W. 20176 (S.O. 43139).

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 3rd day of March 1966.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 53/461/0; D.O. 43/2/0)

Declaring Land in a Roadway Laid Out in Blocks XI and XV, Tauranga Survey District, Tauranga County to be

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 421 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto and comprised in a roadway laid out by the Maori Land Court by an order dated the 23rd day of November 1951 as varied by an order dated the 11th day of November 1954, to be road.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

0 25 Part Lot 3, D.P. 33387. 0 39 Part Ngapeke 4A 1. 0 14·6 Part Lot 3, D.P. 33387. 0 0·9 Part Lot 2, D.P. 33387.

Situated in Block XI, Tauranga Survey District.

Being A. R. P.

0 29 1 Part Lot 1, D.P. 33387. 2 25 3 Part Ngapeke 3. 1 5 Part Ngapeke 4.

Situated in Blocks XI and XV, Tauranga Survey District,

Being A. R. P.

0 34.4 Part Ngapeke 3E 2. 0 32.9 Part Ngapeke 3D.

Situated in Block XV, Tauranga Survey District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20051 (M.L. 18098) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 9th day of March 1966.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 35/807; D.O. 24/0/75)

Revoking Part of a Proclamation Defining the Middle Line of a Portion of the Wellington-Foxton Motorway in Block IX, Kaitawa Survey District, Horowhenua County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby revoke the Proclamation dated the 29th day of May 1959, published in *Gazette* 11 June 1959, Volume II, at page 757, and registered in the Land Registry Office at Wellington as No. 434869, defining the middle line of a portion of the Wellington-Foxton Motorway in so far as it affects the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood 8.79 perches situated in Block IX, Kaitawa Survey District, Wellington R.D., and being Lot 56, D.P. 16850. All certificate of title No. A2/1028, Wellington Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 3rd day of March 1966.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 71/9/0; D.O. 27/1/3/0)

Revoking Part of a Proclamation Taking Land for River Protection Purposes in the Borough of Upper Hutt

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby revoke the Proclamation, dated the 21st day of February 1964, and published in Gazette, 12 March 1964, Volume I, at page 461, and registered as No. 588263, Wellington Land Registry, taking land for river protection purposes in so far as it affects the land described in the Schedule hereto.